

No. 14-\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————  
SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIRGINIA WOLF, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

————— ◆ —————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ◆ —————  
J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Wisconsin Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI\*  
*Assistant Attorney General  
Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 266-7477  
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 7

    I.    THE QUESTION PRESENTED  
          IS          OF          OBVIOUS  
          EXCEPTIONAL  
          CONSTITUTIONAL          AND  
          SOCIETAL IMPORTANCE. .... 7

    II.   THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL  
          VEHICLE FOR FULLY  
          RESOLVING          THE  
          CONSTITUTIONAL  
          QUESTIONS RELATING TO  
          SAME-SEX MARRIAGE. .... 9

III.	WISCONSIN WOULD PRESENT A UNIQUE LEGAL PERSPECTIVE REGARDING THE POSITIVE/NEGATIVE RIGHTS DICHOTOMY UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. ....	12
IV.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S INIMITABLE, BUT WRONG, EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS WARRANTS THIS COURT'S DIRECT REVIEW. ....	14
A.	The Seventh Circuit's analysis eschews this Court's tiered equal protection jurisprudence in favor of an inherently subjective cost-benefits analysis.....	14
B.	The Seventh Circuit's analysis is an indecipherable amalgam of numerous Fourteenth Amendment theories, which will result in confusion for lower courts.....	18

V. WISCONSIN'S AND INDIANA'S  
APPEAL PRESENTS THE  
MOST DIRECT PATH TO A  
SATISFACTORY RESOLUTION  
OF THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Appendix A — Court of appeals decision  
(September 4, 2014) ..... 1a-44a

Appendix B — Court of appeals judgment  
(September 4, 2014) ..... 45a-46a

Appendix C — District court opinion  
and order (June 6, 2014)..... 47a-143a

Appendix D — District court opinion  
and order (June 13, 2014)..... 144a-160a

Appendix E — District court judgment  
(June 19, 2014)..... 161a-164a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Appling v. Walker, 2014 WI 96, 2014 WL 3744232 .....	11
Baskin, et al. v. Bogan, et al., No. 14-2386, 2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	1
Bourke v. Beshear, 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	8
De Leon v. Perry, 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
DeBoer v. Snyder, 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	8
DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	13
FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	15, 19
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	17
Henry v. Himes, No. 14-CV-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014) .....	8
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	11

Jackson v. Abercrombie, 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012) .....	8
Latta v. Otter, No. 13-CV-482, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	8
Love v. Beshear, 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	8
Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	8
Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Van Hollen, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) (Posner, J.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2841 (June 23, 2014) .....	18
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	21
Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	5, 6
Sevcik v. Sandoval, 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	8
Tanco v. Haslam, No. 13-CV-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....	8
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	20



United States v. Windsor,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 6, 13

Wolf, et al. v. Walker, et al.,  
No. 14-CV-64, 2014 WL 2693963  
(W.D. Wis. June 13, 2014)..... 2

Wolf, et al. v. Walker, et al.,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) ..... 1

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 ..... 2-3

Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13 ..... 1, 3

Wis. Stat. ch. 78 (1849) ..... 10

Wis. Stat. ch. 245 (1959) ..... 10

Wis. Stat. ch. 765 (1979) ..... 10

Wis. Stat. ch. 770 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 765.001(2) ..... 3-4

Wis. Stat. § 765.01 ..... 4

Wis. Stat. § 765.16(1m) ..... 4
